comprised of assets and loan equivalents of off-balance sheet items exposed to risk (the Bank's risk
weighted assets) classified in four categories and multiplied by adequate prescribed risk weights.

In accordance with the requirements of the Central Bank of Montenegro, the Bank is under obligation to
maintain a minimum capital adequacy ratio of 10%. The Bank is required to maintain certain minimum or
maximum ratios with respect to its activities and composition of risk assets in compliance with the Law
on Banks of the Republic of Montenegro and with the Central Bank of Montenegro Regulations. As of
December 31, 2013 the capital adequacy ratio calculated by the Bank for statutory financial statements
equaled 30.26%.

5.7.  Sensitivity Analyses

5.7.1.  Sensitivity Analysis (Currency Risk Exposure)

The management of currency risk, in addition to the analysis of Bank’s assets and liabilities in foreign
currencies, includes the analysis of risk inherent in the fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
The following table sets out the scenario for the changes in foreign currency exchange rates ranging
from +10% to -10% against EUR.
.

2013  Change in Exchange Rates
Total  FX Amount   10% -10%

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 323  154  15  (15)

Total assets 323  154

15  (15)

Liabilities
Deposits due to customers 11,336  339  33  (33)

Total liabilities 11,336  339  33  (33)

Net Open Currency Position:
 - December 31, 2013   (18)  18

As of December 31, 2013, under the assumption that all other parameters remained unaltered upon the
change in the EUR exchange rate against other currencies, by +10%, i.e., -10%, the Bank's profit would
have increased/decreased by EUR 18 thousand. The Bank's exposure to changes in the foreign
exchange rates is insignificant due to the fact that the largest portion of the Bank's receivables and
liabilities are denominated in EUR.

INVEST BANKA MONTENEGRO AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated.

This Report is translation of the Auditors’ Report iss ued in the Montenegrin language. In the case of any
discrepancy between the Montenegrin and English ver sions, the Montenegrin shall prevail.

33

5.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

5.7.  Sensitivity Analyses (continued)

5.7.2.  Sensitivity Analysis (Currency Risk Exposure)

In the process of interest rate risk management, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity of its receivables and
liabilities with variable interest rates to changes in interest rates. The following table presents the effect
of the changes in variable interest rates for receivables and liabilities denominated in EUR and foreign
currencies ranging from +0.4% p.p. to -0.4% p.p., and from +0.3% p.p. to -0.3% p.p., respectively

Net effect of changes in interest rates
   +0.4 b.p.   -0.4 b.p.
   EUR KS   EUR KS

+0.3 b.p.   -0.3 b.p.
2013 FX IR  FX IR

Assets
Cash and deposit accounts held with central banks 2,337  -  -
Loans and advances to banks 323  -  -
Loans and advances to customers 25,331  101  (101)
Financial assets held for trading 100  -  -
Securities available for sale 989  -  -
Securities held to maturity 50  -  -
Investments in associates and joint ventures
   at equity method 1,261  -  -
Investment in subsidiaries 2,000  -  -

32,391  101  (101)

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks 5,400  -  -
Deposits due to customers 11,336  -  -
Borrowings from banks 5,438  -  -
Borrowings from customers 10  -  -
  22,184  -  -
Net interest rate sensitivity GAP:
 - December 31, 2013   101  (101)

Under the assumption that all other parameters remained unaltered, variable interest rate
increase/decrease by 0.4 p.p. for EUR-denominated assets and liabilities and by 0.3 p.p. for assets and
liabilities in foreign currencies, the Bank's profit would have decreased/increased by EUR 101 thousand.

The Bank's exposure to changes in the variable interest rates is insignificant due to the fact that the
largest portion of the Bank's receivables and liabilities were contracted at fixed interest rates.

INVEST BANKA MONTENEGRO AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS